MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Authority at Exit 8 to replace the existing signs which read "Exit for the University of Southern Maine." The replacement signs shall conform with standards established by the Maine Turnpike Authority and shall read as follows:

EXIT FOR:

ST. JOSEPH'S COLLEGE

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN MAINE

WESTBROOK COLLEGE

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 567

S.P. 739 - L.D. 1724

AN ACT to Adjust the Fees for Licenses Issued by the Arborist Examining Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §2001, last ¶, 2nd sentence, as amended by PL 1965, c. 226, §72, is further amended to read:

Board members not of state agencies shall be paid daily fees of \$20 \$25 per day involved, plus current state mileage and living expenses incurred on those days.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA §2053, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 460, §18, is further amended to read:

Applications for examination shall be in writing on forms prescribed by the bureau, shall be notarized and shall be accompanied by the application fee of \$5 \$25.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA §2055, 3rd ¶ is amended to read:

Examination Examinations shall be given but at least once a year unless hardship can be proven to the satisfaction of the board at such times and places as the board shall determine. The grading and passing of applicants shall be exclusively the responsibility of the board.

Sec. 4. 32 MRSA §2055, 4th ¶, as amended by PL 1965, c. 226, §75, is further amended to read:

Applicants failing the first examination may apply and take the next or subsequent subsequently scheduled examination upon payment of the required application fee. A no additional fee privilege for a 2nd examination shall extend only through the date of the next annual examination.

Sec. 5. 32 MRSA §2058, last sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 360, §28, is amended to read:

Lost licenses shall be replaced on application by the licensed arborist and payment of \$1 \$2.

Sec. 6. 32 MRSA §2059, as amended by PL 1977, c. 360, §29, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§2059. Fees

A \$25 fee shall accompany each application for examination and shall not be returnable. When an applicant is notified that he is eligible for a license following examination, he shall remit an additional \$20 to cover the biennial license fee of \$20 before a license is issued.

The fee for a biennial renewal license shall be \$20.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 568

H.P. 1840 - L.D. 1854

AN ACT Concerning the Preservation of Archaeological Sites.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- Sec. 1. 27 MRSA \$373-A, sub-\$8, \$A, sub-\$(2), as enacted by PL 1981, c. 55, \$5, is amended to read:
 - (2) Posted; or